ORDINANCE NO. 40-2023

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL UNDER THE STATE OF OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CLERK OF COUNCIL/FINANCE DIRECTOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH SOUTHEASTERN EQUIPMENT CO., INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$187,885.00 FOR THE PURCHASE OF A WHEEL LOADER AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio Department of Transportation has advertised and received bids for the purchase of a Wheel Loader; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to purchase a Wheel Loader for use by the Public Works Department; and

WHEREAS, Southeastern Equipment Co., Inc. was the lowest and best bidder for the purchase of a new Wheel Loader with a total bid of \$187,885.00;

	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED	by the Council of the City of Springdale,
Ohio,	members elected thereto concurring:	

- Section 1. That the City of Springdale accepts the State's specifications for a new Wheel Loader and agrees that Southeastern Equipment Co., Inc. is the lowest and best bidder for the purchase of a new Wheel Loader for the City in the amount of \$187,885.00. A copy of the Quote provided is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.
- <u>Section 2.</u> That the Mayor and Clerk of Council/Finance Director are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Southeastern Equipment Co., Inc. for the purchase of a new Wheel Loader.
- Section 3. That the Clerk of Council/Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay Southeastern Equipment Co., Inc. the sum of \$187,885.00 for the purchase of a new Wheel Loader.
- <u>Section 4</u>. Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the passage of this legislation were taken in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- Section 5. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II(D)(3)(d) of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to enable the City to execute the Agreement as soon as possible prior to the expiration of the state bid price.

Passed this day of October	, 2023.	
Attest:	President of Council	
Clerk of Council/Finance Director	Approved:	
	Mayor	
	Data	